#### STATE OF ILLINOIS

#### DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

### **DIVISION OF BANKING**

In the Matter of

Docket No. 2008 DB-AR-03

ERIC'S FAST CASH Eric T. Gulyash, Owner 1305 Morrissey Drive Bloomington, Illinois 61701

# <u>ORDER</u>

I, Jorge. A. Solis, Director of the Division of Banking of the State of Illinois, hereby certify that I have reviewed the Record in this matter and the hereto attached Report of the Hearing Officer to the Director of the Division of Banking of the Hearing Officer, Michael Lyon heretofore designated, pursuant to Section 0.05(3) of the Pawnbroker Regulation Act (205 ILCS 510/0.05), to conduct a hearing in the above-captioned matter and that I have carefully considered the Record of the Hearing and the Report of the Hearing Officer to the Director of the Division of Banking attached hereto and made a part thereof.

I, Jorge. A. Solis, Director of the Division of Banking of the State of Illinois, being duly advised in the premises do hereby adopt Report of the Hearing Officer to the Director of the Division of Banking.

Therefore, based upon the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the Report of the Hearing Officer to the Director of the Division of Banking, I enter the following Order under authority granted to me by Section 0.05(2) of the Pawnbroker Regulation Act (205 ILCS 510/0.05).

This Order is a Final Administrative Decision pursuant to the Illinois Administrative Procedure Act (5 ILCS 100/1-1 *et seq.*). Further, this Order is appealable pursuant to the Illinois Administrative Review Law (735 ILCS 5/3-101 *et seq.*).

# THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

The Application for License under the Pawnbroker Regulation Act to Operate a Pawnshop of Eric's Fast Cash, Eric T. Gulyash, Owner, dated December 20, 2007, is denied.

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION of the State of Illinois,

### DIVISION OF BANKING

Date:\_1/21/09

Jorge A. Solis Director